
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 18 MAY 2021 

 
at 6.30 pm 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


 
 

  



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council at 
Hinckley Rugby Club, Leicester Road, Hinckley on TUESDAY, 18 MAY 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Appointment of Mayor   

 The Mayor for the 2021/22 municipal year will be elected. 

2.   Appointment of Deputy Mayor   

 The Deputy Mayor for the 2021/22 municipal year will be appointed. 

3.   Apologies   

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Leader of the Council's position statement   

 To receive the Leader’s position statement. 

6.   Licensing & regulatory functions - amendments to the constitution  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To consider merging the Licensing Committee and Licensing (Regulatory) Committee. 

Date: 10 May 2021 

 



7.   Establishment of and appointment to Council bodies   

 Council will confirm the establishment of bodies including size and terms of reference 
and will appoint chairmen, vice-chairmen and membership. Recommended 
appointments will be listed in the supplementary agenda. 

8.   Appointment to Member Development Group   

 To appoint seven members to the Member Development Group. 

9.   Appointment to Asset Strategy & Regeneration Group   

 To appoint seven members to the Asset Strategy & Regeneration Group. 

10.   Appointment to Leicestershire Partnership Joint Committee   

 To appoint two members to the Leicestershire (Revenues & Benefits) Partnership Joint 
Committee. 

11.   Appointment of representatives to outside bodies   

 Outside bodies will be listed in the supplementary agenda. 

12.   Appointments to charitable bodies   

 Appointments will be made to the following charitable bodies: 
 
(a) Hinckley Grammar School Foundation 
 
 To appoint one representative for a term of three years from May 2021 
 
 To appoint one representative for a term of three years from June 2021 
 
(b) George Ward Centre Ltd 
 
 To appoint one representative for a term of one year. 

13.   Calendar of meetings 2021-22-23  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To consider the proposed calendar of meetings. Please note meeting dates to 
December 2021 were approved as part of the previous year’s calendar and are 
included for information only. 

14.   Scrap metal dealers policy  (Pages 17 - 42) 

 To consider adoption of the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy. 
 
This report was considered by the Licensing Committee on 10 February 2020. An 
extract from the minutes of that meeting is attached. 

15.   Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 to 2025  (Pages 43 - 58) 

 To seek approval of the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021-2025. 
 
This report was considered by the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 25 March 
2021. An extract from the minutes of that meeting is attached. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

16.   Market Bosworth Masterplan SPD  (Pages 59 - 96) 

 To consider adoption of the Masterplan as a supplementary planning document. 
 
This report was considered by the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 25 March 
2021. An extract from the minutes of that meeting is attached. 

17.   Code of conduct complaints process  (Pages 97 - 108) 

 Report recommending amendments to the process for dealing with complaints made 
against councillors under the code of conduct. 
 
This report was considered by the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee at its 
meeting on 24 March. An extract from the minutes of that meeting are attached. 

18.   Appointment of Independent Persons  (Pages 109 - 114) 

 To appoint to the pool of Independent Persons. 
 
Please note, the appendix to this report contains personal information about 
candidates so is not available to the public. Should members wish to discuss the detail 
of this document, the meeting will need to move into private session. 



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council   18 May 2021 
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

Licensing and regulatory functions – amendments to the constitution 
 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To propose combining the functions of the Licensing Committee and 

Licensing (Regulatory) Committee to create one body and to approve the 
resulting changes to the constitution. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The functions of the Licensing (Regulatory) Committee be included in the 
terms of reference of the Licensing Committee to create a single body of 11 
members. 

 
2.2 The constitution be amended as outlined in the appendices. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1. Council currently appoints a Licensing Committee and a Licensing 

(Regulatory) Committee, each with its own terms of reference set out in the 
constitution. Both committees have the same membership with the same 
chairman (who receives a single special responsibility allowance). Some of 
the functions of the Licensing Committee are carried out by sub-committees 
which consist of three members of the Licensing Committee appointed on an 
ad hoc basis to carry out duties listed in the constitution as set out in the 
relevant legislation. 

 
3.2 The Licensing (Regulatory) Committee has met twice in the last ten years (the 

last time in 2016). The Licensing Committee meets, on average, twice a year. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

This infrequency presents difficulties in approving minutes of previous 
meetings. 

 
3.3 Constituting two separate committees with the same membership has 

presented difficulties in allocating committee seats on a politically 
proportionate basis due to the need for the membership of both committees to 
remain identical. 

 
3.4 It is proposed that the Licensing Committee and the Licensing (Regulatory) 

Committee be combined to form a single “Licensing Committee” of 11 
members. This remains in accordance with all relevant legislation but would 
require an amendment to the constitution to combine the terms of reference of 
both bodies. The recommended amendments to the terms of reference within 
part 2b of the constitution are included at appendix 1. 

 
3.5 In addition to the changes to the terms of reference, the reference to the 

Licensing (Regulatory) Committee will also need to be removed or amended 
in the parts of the constitution as listed in appendix 2. 

 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 To be taken in open session. 

 
5. Financial implications (FMc) 

 
5.1 There will be no additional costs. 

 
6. Legal implications (MR) 

 
6.1 The Localism Act 2011 provides for the appointment of a licensing committee 

which will discharge all of HBBC’s functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.2      The current Licensing Committee also discharges other licensing functions of 

HBBC namely hackney 
[...]
Waste (Wales) Regulations 2005 

 Landfill (England and Wales) Regulations 2002 

 Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012: Section 
146 

 Pollution Prevention and Control (England and Wales) Regulations 2000  

 Proceeds of Crime Act 2002: Sections 327, 328, 330, 331 & 332 (for 
environmental/metal theft related offences only)  

 Producer Responsibility Obligations (Packaging Waste) Regulations 2007  

 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 (for environmental/metal theft related 
offences only)  

 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

 Theft Act 1968: Sections 1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 22 & 25 (for 
environmental/metal theft related offences only)  

 Transfrontier Shipment of Waste Regulations 1994  

 Transfrontier Shipment of Waste Regulations 2007  

 Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001: Part 1 

 Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2006  

 Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011: Regulation 42 

 Water Resources Act 1991: Section 85, 202 or 206 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



-108 - 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

10 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MC Sheppard-Bools - Chairman 
 Mrs DT Glenville – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs CM Allen, Mr RG Allen, Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols, Mr LJP O'Shea and Mr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer and Rebecca Owen 
 
 

313 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 

 
314 SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to the scrap metal dealers policy following the recent 
consultation exercise. It was noted that there had been support for the policy from the 
operators and visits had subsequently been carried out, finding all were operating in 
accordance with regulations and policy. 
 
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at 6.34pm. 
 
A member asked whether dealers had to provide information about the area to be used 
for storage of scrap metal and in response it was noted that the only address they were 
required to submit was the registered site office. 
 
It was noted that it was not a requirement to have a scrap metal dealers policy and not 
all districts in Leicestershire had adopted one. 
 
A member was concerned about stolen metal being sold to dealers but in response it 
was noted that cash payments for metal were illegal and sellers had to produce 
identification. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that authorised collectors must have 
their licence on display in their windscreen. A member requested a list of licenced 
dealers for quick reference and it was noted that there was a public register on the 
website which contained this information. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the scrap metal dealers policy be RECOMMENDED to 
Council. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.42 pm) 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny    25 March 2021 
Council     20 April 2021 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 

Hinckley & Bosworth Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 - 2025 
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report concerns the new Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 – 2025. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That members endorse the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 – 2025. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The overall aim of the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021- 2025 is to 

promote economic well-being for all local businesses and residents across the 
whole of the borough.  In particular it incorporates policies that will help both 
businesses and residents build economic resilience to combat the difficulties 
that many are facing due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
3.2 The new strategy includes both policies that are being taken forward from the 

previous strategy cov
[...]
MISSION 
 

25 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CM Allen, Councillor RG Allen, Councillor MB Cartwright, 
Councillor MA Cook and Councillor HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, 
Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Stephen Meynell, Rebecca Owen, Sharon Stacey and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

679 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

681 ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 2021 TO 2025  
 
Consideration was given to the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021-2025 which had 
been through a period of consultation. It was noted that the strategy followed on from the 
previous edition which expired in 2020. The following points were noted: 
 

 Responses to the consultation from businesses were included in the document 

 The document followed the themes of the corporate plan and visions associated 
with those themes 

 The action plan for the final year of the previous strategy was included. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 An action plan would be created from the strategy once the strategy had been 
adopted 

 The reference to young people in relation to skills and economy was welcomed 

 The pandemic had had an impact on residents and activities would take place to 
support people and also the subsequent impact on businesses in the borough 

 The document needed to be updated to reflect the fact that the UK had left the 
single market 

 Concern about the amount of logistics developments as communities were 
suffering but not necessarily benefitting from the jobs created. 

 
A member expressed concern about the sustainability of the town centre and in 
response it was noted that over 80% of businesses in Hinckley were independent and it 
was evident from the banking crisis and more recently that these had fared better in 
difficult economic climates. It was also noted that the Heritage Action Zone had secured 
investment for the town centre. 
 

Page 57



 

-247 - 

It was suggested that representatives from the logistics sector be invited to a future 
meeting to provide evidence relating to employment. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 

Page 58



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  25 March 2021 
Council     20 April 2021 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Masterplan for Land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth.  
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report seeks Members support that Full Council approve the masterplan 

for Land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD), to aid in the delivery of the allocated site within the 
Council’s current Local Plan (2006-2026) and Market Bosworth’s 
Neighbourhood Plan (2015).   

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Members support that Full Council approve the adoption of the Land 

South of Station Road, Market Bosworth Masterplan as an SPD to aid in the 
delivery of the site and for it be used in decision making with the submission 
of any related planning application and pre-application discussions. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Within Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s Local Plan and more 

specifically the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 
(2016), land south of Station Road, Market Bosworth was allocated for a 
mixed use development. This allocation has a specific policy (SA5) which 
states that proposals for the land should: 

 Provide between 0.5ha to 1ha of additional B1, B2 or B8 employment land; 

 Provide approximately 100 dwellings with a density, mix and design in line 
with Core Strategy Policy 16; 

 Create a safe pedestrian access off Sta
[...]
 has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community Safety implications – none directly as a result of this report 
- Environmental implications – the masterplan requires the delivery of 1.08 

hectares of Green Space, a net gain for on-site biodiversity, the inclusion 
of sustainable drainage systems (SUDS) and services, retain the existing 
trees & hedgerows, establish new hedgerow & tree corridors. 

- ICT implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Asset Management implications - the Council owns land that could 

facilitate the access to the development site. 
- Procurement implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Human Resources implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Planning implications – the Land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth 

Masterplan will be used as an SPD to aid in the delivery of the site and in 
decision making with the submission of any related planning application 
and pre-application discussions. 

- Data Protection implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Voluntary Sector – none directly as a result of this report. 

 
 
 
Background papers: The Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 

DPD (2016) 
 Market Bosworth Neighbourhood plan (2015) 
 Land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth Masterplan SPD 

Consultation Statement  
 
Contact Officer:  Stephen Meynell  01455 255775 
Executive Member:  Councillor D Bill 
 

Page 64



MARKET BOSWORTH

AN OPPORTUNITY
SOUTH OF STATION ROAD

DEVELOPMENT BRIEF / accessibility version
MARCH 2021

P
age 65



2
FIGURE 1 - SITE LOCATION PLAN   

P
age 66



3

1/INTRODUCTION

Define Planning and Design Ltd and Mode Transport Planning 
have been instructed by Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council (HBBC) and St Peter’s Parochial Church Council 
(SPPCC) to prepare a Development Brief relating to their 
land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth (“the site”). It is 
intended that this Development Brief will be adop
[...]
t the application stage and will be informed 
by the contribution requests received during the application’s 
consultation period and the county and Borough’s stated 
infrastructure requirements. 

On the basis of the consultation undertaken during the 
preparation of this SPD, contributions are likely to be requested 
in relation to sports provision, education provision, sustainable 
travel, waste and civic amenity, biodiversity net gain, and 
ecological enhancement. The potential for other developer 
contributions will be considered throughout the planning 
application process.

Should those developer contributions be substantiated on up-
to-date evidence and considered appropriate (in accordance 
with CIL Regulation 122), they will be secured via a Section 106 
Agreement on the grant of planning permission.

P
age 93



P
age 94



-246 - 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

25 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CM Allen, Councillor RG Allen, Councillor MB Cartwright, 
Councillor MA Cook and Councillor HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, 
Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Stephen Meynell, Rebecca Owen, Sharon Stacey and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

679 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

682 MASTERPLAN FOR LAND SOUTH OF STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report on the masterplan for land south of Station 
Road, Market Bosworth which was an allocated site within the current Local Plan and the 
Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan. It was noted that the masterplan would be a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
It was noted that the borough council had pre
[...]
r and town or parish clerk (if applicable) 
will be informed of the committee’s decision.  

Appeals  

There is no right of appeal against the decision on whether to investigate a complaint 
or decisions made following investigation.  

If you are unhappy about the way in which your complaint has been administered, a 
complaint can be lodged with the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
who can be contacted as follows:  

Website: https://www.lgo.org.uk/make-a-complaint/how-to-complain 

Tel: 0300 061 0614 

The subject member may also make a complaint to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman if they are unhappy with the way the complaint against 
them has been handled. 

Page 105

https://www.lgo.org.uk/make-a-complaint/how-to-complain


This page is intentionally left blank



-243 - 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

24 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
 Cllr MB Cartwright – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr E Hollick, 
Cllr LJP O'Shea and Cllr RB Roberts (for Cllr RG Allen) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

671 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS PROCESS  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report which proposed changes to the process for 
dealing with code of conduct complaints. It was highlighted that the proposal was to 
remove some steps in order to avoid the need for frivolous, vexatious or political 
complaints to come to the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee and to delegate 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to issue a recommendation of an apology or training 
where the complaint is of a lower level. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook that the “no further action” wording be amended to 
“there has been no breach of the code of conduct and therefore there is no further 
action” so it is clearer to those involved. Cllr Cartwright seconded the motion but 
requested that the process be reviewed by the committee in 12 months. 
 
The Monitoring Officer suggested bringing an annual report on numbers of complaints to 
the committee to be able to assess the effectiveness of the new procedure, which 
members supported. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The process be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council; 

 
(ii) An annual report be brought to the committee to assess the 

effectiveness of the process. 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council  18 May 2021 
 
Wards affected: All wards 
 
 

Appointment of Independent Persons 
 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek agreement for the appointment of a pool of Independent Persons to 

support the code of conduct complaints process and statutory officer 
employment processes. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 Appointment of the candidates listed in appendix 1 be approved for a four 
year term. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The role of Independent Person was introduced under the Localism Act 2011. 

In June 2012 and again May 2016, Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
appointed a pool of Independent Persons following a joint recruitment 
exercise with the other district councils in Leicestershire. The term of office of 
those appointed in 2016 was extended in 2020 due to Covid 19 and expires in 
May 2021. 

 
3.2 In addition to the role of Independent Persons in relation to code of conduct 

complaints, as a result of changes introduced by the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015, at least 2 
Independent Persons must be appointed to a panel where an authority is 
considering the dismissal of a statutory officer. For this purpose, the pool of 
Independent Persons is the same as that appointed under the Localism Act 
2011. 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 18



06/16 

3.3 In 

Minutes of the meeting


-1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

18 MAY 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: CLLR L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
 CLLR E HOLLICK – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr CW Boothby, 

Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MA Cook, 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr DJ Findlay, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, 
Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr MR Lay, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, 
Cllr R Webber-Jones, Cllr HG Williams and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and 
Sharon Stacey 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Hollick be elected Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

 
Councillor Hollick made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and put on the 
chain of office. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Hollick took the chair. 
 
In addressing the meeting, Councillor Hollick introduced his cadet and chaplain and 
announced his charities. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor M Mullaney and 
 

RESOLVED – a vote of thanks be accorded to Councillor Hodgkins for 
service during her term of office as Mayor. 

 
Councillor Hodgkins then addressed the meeting, thanking her cadets, chaplain and 
officers. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
On the motion of Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Glenville be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 
ensuing year. 

 
Councillor Glenville then made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and put 
on the Mayor’s chain of office. Her consort, Councillor Walker, put on the deputy 
consort’s chain. 
 

3 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors MJ Crooks, WJ Crooks, 
Ladkin, Nichols and Smith. 



 

-2 - 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

5 LICENSING & REGULATORY FUNCTIONS - AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Consideration was given to a merging the Licensing Committee and the Licensing 
(Regulatory) Committee which had the same membership and chairman. It was moved 
by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The functions of the Licensing (Regulatory) Committee be included 

in the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee to create a 
single body of 11 members. 

 
(ii) The constitution be amended as outlined in the appendices to the 

report. 
 

6 ESTABLISHMENT OF AND APPOINTMENT TO COUNCIL BODIES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – appointments to council bodies be made as follows: 
 
(i) Appeals Panel (pool of 12 members from which three will be drawn when 

necessary) 
 

Councillor REH Flemming (Chairman); Councillor B Walker (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillor RG Allen; Councillor MB Cartwright; Councillor MJ Crooks; Councillor 
AC Furlong; Councillor DT Glenville; Councillor L Hodgkins; Councillor K Morrell; 
Councillor LJP O’Shea; Councillor RB Roberts; Councillor MC Sheppard-Bools. 

 
(ii) Audit Committee 
 

Councillor DS Cope (Chairman); Councillor A Pendlebury (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillor MA Cook; Councillor REH Flemming; Councillor L Hodgkins; Councillor 
C Ladkin; Councillor MR Lay; Councillor RB Roberts; Councillor BR Walker; 
Councillor HG Williams; Councillor P Williams. 
 

(iii) Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 
 

Councillor R Webber-Jones (Chairman); Councillor SL Bray (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillor R Allen; Councillor DC Bill; Councillor MB Cartwright; Councillor MA 
Cook; Councillor AC Furlong; Councillor L Hodgkins; Councillor LJP O’Shea. 

 
(iv) Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
Councillor C Ladkin (Chairman); Councillor P Williams (Vice-Chairman); Councillor 
JMT Collett; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor SM Gibbens; Councillor K Morrell; 
Councillor LJ Mullaney; Councillor MC Sheppard-Bools; Councillor R Webber-
Jones. 
 
 
 
 



 

-3 - 

(v) Hinckley Area Committee 
 

Councillor SM Gibbens (Chairman); Councillor LJ Mullaney (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillor DC Bill; Councillor SL Bray; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor L Hodgkins; 
Councillor KWP Lynch; Councillor MT Mullaney; Councillor K Nichols and 
Councillor A Pendlebury. 

 
(vi) Licensing Committee 
 

Councillor MC Sheppard-Bools (Chairman); Councillor L Hodgkins (Vice-
Chairman); Councillor CM Allen; Councillor RG Allen; Councillor MB Cartwright; 
Councillor WJ Crooks; Councillor DT Glenville; Councillor MT Mullaney; Councillor 
K Nichols; Councillor LJP O’Shea; Councillor R Webber-Jones. 

 
(vii) Planning Committee 
 

Councillor MJ Crooks (Chairman); Councillor DJ Findlay (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillor CM Allen; Councillor RG Allen; Councillor CW Boothby; Councillor SL 
Bray; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor WJ Crooks; Councillor REH Flemming; 
Councillor AC Furlong; Councillor SM Gibbens; Councillor L Hodgkins; Councillor 
KWP Lynch; Councillor LJ Mullaney; Councillor RB Roberts; Councillor H Smith; 
Councillor BR Walker. 

 
(viii) Scrutiny Commission 

 
Councillor MR Lay (Chairman); Councillor C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman); Councillor P 
Williams (Vice-Chairman); Councillor JMT Collett; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor 
MJ Crooks; Councillor SM Gibbens; Councillor K Morrell; Councillor A Pendlebury; 
Councillor MC Sheppard-Bools; Councillor R Webber-Jones. 

 
7 APPOINTMENT TO MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillors SL Bray (Chairman); CM Allen; RG Allen; MB 
Cartwright; E Hollick; MR Lay and A Pendlebury be appointed to the 
Member Development Group.  

 
8 APPOINTMENT TO ASSET STRATEGY & REGENERATION GROUP  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillors KWP Lynch (Chairman); MA Cook; DS Cope; C 
Ladkin; MR Lay; K Nichols and P Williams be appointed to the Asset 
Strategy & Regeneration Group. 

 
9 APPOINTMENT TO LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillors DC Bill and KWP Lynch be appointed to the 
Leicestershire Partnership Joint Committee. 

 



 

-4 - 

10 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the following appointments be made to outside bodies: 
 
A5 Partnership 

Cllr DC Bill 
 
Bradgate Landfill Liaison Committee (2) 

Councillor MB Cartwright; Councillor AC Furlong 
 
Charnwood Forest Steering Group 
 Councillor MB Cartwright 
 
Cliffe Hill Quarry Liaison Committee (2) 
 Councillor MB Cartwright; Councillor AC Furlong 
 
Community Safety Partnership Executive Board 

Councillor MT Mullaney 
 
Desford Brickworks Liaison Committee 
 Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
East Midlands Councils 
 Councillor SL Bray 
 
Employment and Skills Partnership 
 Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Groby Quarry Liaison Committee 
 Councillor E Hollick 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 Councillor DC Bill 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Community Transport 
 Councillor MB Cartwright 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Sports and Health Alliance 
 Councillor K Nichols 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Tourism Partnership 
 Councillor K Nichols 
 
Hinckley Shop Mobility 
 Councillor LJ Mullaney 
 
Hinckley Town Centre Partnership 
 Councillor DT Glenville 
 
HORIBA MIRA Community Liaison Group 
 Councillor JMT Collett 
 
Leicester City, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 

Councillor MT Mullaney 
 



 

-5 - 

Leicestershire & Rutland Heritage Forum 
 Councillor P Williams 
 
Leicestershire & Rutland Playing Fields Association 
 Councillor REH Flemming 
 
Local Government Association General Assembly (1 + named substitute) 
 Councillor SL Bray (Councillor DC Bill substitute) 
 
Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Board (2) 

Councillor MB Cartwright and Councillor KWP Lynch 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS TO CHARITABLE BODIES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the following appointments be made to charitable bodies: 
 
(i) Hinckley Grammar School Foundation 

 
Mrs P Bannister for a term of three years from May 2021 
 
Councillor A Pendlebury for a term of three years from June 2021 

 
(ii) George Ward Centre Ltd 

 
Councillor MC Sheppard-Bools for a term of one year. 

 
12 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021-22-23  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the calendar of meetings for 2021-22-23 be approved. 
 

13 SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY  
 
Members received a report which proposed adoption of the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 
following a consultation process. Some concern was expressed about the ease of 
enforcement of such a policy. It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy be adopted. 
 

14 ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 2021 TO 2025  
 
Consideration was given to the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021-2025. Members 
welcomed the strategy and the climate change aspect within it. It was moved by 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021-2025 be 
approved. 

 
15 MARKET BOSWORTH MASTERPLAN SPD  

 
Members debated a report which sought approval of a masterplan which would have the 
status of a supplementary planning document for land south of Station Road, Market 
Bosworth. Comments that had been received from an interested party were noted and 



 

-6 - 

advice was sought in relation to access and the S278 agreement which was addressed 
by the Director (Environment & Planning). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – the masterplan for the land south of Station Road, Market 
Bosworth be adopted as a supplementary planning document to aid in the 
delivery of the site and to be used in decision making with the submission 
of any related planning application and pre-application discussions. 

 
16 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS PROCESS  

 
Members received a report which reviewed the process for dealing with code of conduct 
complaints. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the proposed process be adopted. 
 

17 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which proposed appointment of a pool of six 
Independent Persons to support the standards process. Members requested that the 
Independent Person called upon to support in dealing with complaints be rotated. The 
Independent Persons were thanked for giving up their time to provide support. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the candidates listed in the appendix to the report be 
appointed for a four year term. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.37 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


